

No. 20-457

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARKETGRAPHICS RESEARCH GROUP, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID PETER BERGE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF COMMERCIAL  
LAW LEAGUE OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

JONATHAN KRAMER  
WHITFIELD & EDDY, PLC  
699 Walnut Street,  
Suite 2000  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Telephone: (515) 288-6041  
Facsimile: (515) 246-1474

JAMES W. HAYS  
*Counsel of Record*  
HAYS POTTER & MARTIN, LLP  
3945 Holcomb Bridge Road  
Suite 300  
Peachtree Corners, GA 30092  
Telephone: (770) 934-8858  
Facsimile: (770) 934-8932  
beau@hplmlawatl.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Commercial Law League of  
America*

November 9, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS  
CURIAE . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT. . . . . 3

I. Circuits are split on how to implement 11  
USC §523(a)(6). . . . . 3

II. The circuit split results in unnecessary  
additional litigation to establish a creditors’  
right to recover or a debtor’s right to  
discharge . . . . . 5

III. A clear definition of willful and malicious  
injury and the burden of proof required will  
assist creditors across a wide spectrum of  
legal actions. . . . . 7

    A. PERSONAL INJURY. . . . . 7

    B. INVENTORY FINANCE . . . . . 8

    C. UNFAIR COMPETITION . . . . . 9

    D. PONZI SCHEMES. . . . . 9

IV. A clear definition of willful and malicious  
injury is needed to provide guidance on the  
application of collateral estoppel . . . . . 10

V. The circuit split creates different results  
depending on where the bankruptcy case is  
filed. . . . . 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267, 133 S.Ct. 1754, 185 L.Ed.2d 922 (2013) . . . . .	3
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Owens</i> , 807 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1987). . . . .	8
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities, LLC</i> , 515 B.R. 117 (S.D.N.Y. Bankr. 2014). . . . .	9, 10
<i>In re Delaney</i> , 97 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 1996). . . . .	12
<i>In re Jercich</i> , 238 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . .	4
<i>In re Miller</i> , 156 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 1998). . . . .	4, 6, 12
<i>In re Morrison</i> , 110 B.R. 578 (M.D. Fla. Bankr. 1990) . . . . .	8
<i>In re Phillips</i> , 882 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1989). . . . .	8, 9
<i>In re Su</i> , 290 F.3d 1140 (6th Cir. 2002). . . . .	4
<i>In re Vollbracht</i> , 276 Fed. Appx. 360 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	6
<i>In re Williams</i> , 337 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2003). . . . .	4

<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57, 118 S.Ct. 974, 140 L.Ed.2d 90 (1998) . . . . .	3
<i>Kawaauhu v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998) . . . . .	2, 3, 7
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts</i> , 549 U.S. 365, 127 S.Ct. 1105, 166 L.Ed.2d 956 (2007) . . . . .	3
<i>Roussel v. Clear Sky Properties, LLC; LuAnn Deere</i> , 829 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 774 Fed. Appx. 937 (6th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(6) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
